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The purpose of this report is to describe the activities conducted during the last quarter as part of 
the Darwin Plus-funded Marine Spatial Planning (MSP) project, the state of activities against the 
expected outputs in the work plan and an update on the project budget with spent and expected 
expenses. The quarterly steering committee reports are produced solely for the steering 
committee to monitor and assess progresses. Public progress and workshop reports that present 
the general progress and examples of the work and challenges are also written for all stakeholders 
and interested parties. These public reports are made available on the project webpage on the 
SAERI website. 
 
 

1. Summary of activities in the second quarter (2014:Q3, October-December 2014) 
 

 MSP project presented at Falkland Islands Science Symposium 2015 and helped 
organising 

 Darwin annual report submitted 

 Workshop “Identification of important areas for marine megafauna” organised 

 Workshop “MSP in the Falkland Islands: Developing the tools” organised 

 Data gathering for marine megafauna completed – all data obtained 

 Further data gathering for marine activities and wildlife 

 Whale sub-project proposal submitted and accepted 

 Develop a sub-project to map cultural ecosystem services 
 
 

2. Progress against work plan 
 
The work plan for the life of the project is shown in the table below with the detailed expected 
outputs. The years are Darwin finance years (that are from April to March each year, not calendar 
years). The outputs relevant to the period 2014 Q4 (January-March 2015) are highlighted in 
yellow. 
 

http://www.south-atlantic-research.org/research/current-research/80-marine-spatial-planning-falkland-islands
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All activities were ongoing and progressed as planned (numerous datasets acquired and maps of 
final datasets were prepared); no outcomes were due to be finalised in this quarter. The 
Stakeholder workshop 2 (Output 6) took place in April 2015 and the workshop related to the 
Output 5 also took place. Reports will be prepared in the next quarter. 
 
Extra activities took place during this quarter: 

 The project was presented at the Falkland Islands Science Symposium 2015.  

 Six days were spent helping with the GAP project penguin tagging as the data are used and 
incorporated in the MSP project.  

 A proposal for a short sub-project to map areas used by whales as an input for MSP was 
produced and approved. 

 Development of a proposal for a study to fill data gaps on dolphin distribution around the 
Falkland Islands, to be submitted at the next round of Darwin (with FC and other partners 
and collaborators). 

 Several meetings with visiting researchers passing through Stanley on their way back from 
field sites to discuss marine megafauna analyses and data. 

 Organised meetings on Ascension Island with team working on surveys for potential MSP 
there and Government staff to explain MSP and potential use of the Falkland Islands 
example for Ascension. 

 
 

3. Budget update  
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The Darwin budget to report against is (with Darwin expenses categories): 

 
 
The expenses and revenues for 2014:Q4 are as follow: 
Description Revenues Expenses** Balance 
Balance at end Dec 2014    £3,509.53 
Darwin Plus grant 2014:Q4 £13,056.5   £16,566.03 
Project officer’s salary and overheads   £8,730.73 £7,835.30 
USB multi-port  £9.00 £7,826.30 
Laptop sleeve  £12.99 £7,813.31 
Ergonomic mouse  £20.51 £7,792.80 
Postage fee for sleeve mouse etc  £6.87 £7,785.93 
Deposit workshop venue (half cost with GAP)  £1,175.75 £6,610.18 
Deposit workshop venue transaction fee (half cost with GAP)  £15.00 £6,595.18 
Desktop copyholder  £12.83 £6,582.35 
Clipboards  £11.74 £6,570.61 
Monitor riser x2  £51.10 £6,519.51 
Postage fee for copyholder, monitor riser etc  £53.47 £6,466.04 
Ascension Island accommodation  £289.00 £6,177.04 
Ascension Island car rental  £25.00 £6,152.04 
Ascension Island booking fee  £2.50 £6,149.54 
Ascension Island airport transfer  £13.50 £6,136.04 
Desk lamp  £9.98 £6,126.06 
Pocket binoculars  £13.99 £6,112.07 
Lamp bulb  £2.65 £6,109.42 
Travel digital scale  £11.99 £6,097.43 
Plug adaptor  £28.99 £6,068.44 
White board  £60.00 £6,008.44 
Scissors  £5.99 £6,002.45 
Pens  £11.83 £5,990.62 
Plastic box  £4.50 £5,986.12 
Digital camera  £109.99 £5,876.13 
Small computer speakers  £9.99 £5,866.14 
Computer headphones  £139.99 £5,726.15 
BirdLife salary Jan-Mar 2015 (10 days)  £2,000.00 £3,726.15 
IMS-GIS data centre contribution (one-off for project)  £3,500.00 £226.15 
Paulo Catry workshop flight (half cost with GAP)  £106.00 £120.15 
Al Baylis workshop flight (half cost with GAP)  £566.00 -£445.85 
Rachel  Shucksmith workshop flight   £91.00 -£536.85 
Katrin Ludynia workshop flight (half cost with GAP)  £381.00 -£917.85 
Balance end March 2015     -£917.85 

The negative balance is due to higher expenses than expected for the April workshop that had to 
be incurred in January to March (flights booking). 
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Expenses planned in the next quarter are: 

Expense description  Expected costs 

Project officer’s salaries £8,500 

April workshop venue (rooms, accommodation, lunches and dinners) – half 
with GAP 

£4.500 

Contributions to BirdLife staff salary to help with data gathering and analyses £2,500 

Flights and hotel accommodation for April workshop – half with GAP £6,000 

Expenses reimbursements for April workshop participants – half with GAP £1,600 

Dinners in town for workshop participants – half with GAP £600 

 
 

4. Work plan for the next quarter 
 
The workshop were conducted in April and workshop reports will be prepared and circulated to 
workshop participants before being published on the MSP webpage and forwarded to 
stakeholders. 
 
In collaboration with Ben Lascelles and Maria Dias, satellite tracking data of marine megafauna will 
be analysed preliminary and preliminary methodology and results will be distributed to data 
experts for comments. 
 
Organise a number of meetings with stakeholders to ensure the MSP process and the workshop 
outcomes are clearly explained and gain feedbacks. 
 
Major work will be to enter new spatial datasets in the metadata catalogue and organised all data 
in the GIS database. Numerous datasets require significant manipulation to be of use, including 
some analyses. Data analyses and mapping will be undertaken to produce final layers for inputs in 
the MSP process. 
 
Two publications are still in progress: MSP in small isolated sub-polar island and spatial 
distribution of cetacean stranding in the Falkland Islands. 


